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DRAFT

Fm‘z_}elsio

Mare A BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: Qé‘ OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
A A IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
: S\ CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

\ COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
ol p\ o], THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
|3

3

E o

A ) CASE No, 1916 |

j Order No, R~ E 4650

. 'APPLICATION OF HUMBLE OIL & REFINING ) .
| g COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO COMMINGLE ’
" ? THE PRODUCTICH FROM THO SEPARATE ;
& 5 LEASES 4% EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
| : IN

[

ORDER OF THE ION

BY THE QUMMISSION: = | ' i
. This cause came on for hearing a+ 1:30 o'clock B.m. on L
- Mh’y 1984 V%355 ai Santa Fe, New Mexice, before ‘

2 N\ it Examiner duly appointed by the 0il :
on Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to :
as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Com- ’

missior Rules and Regulations.

‘ NOW, on thig_ day of March 1089, the Ciomiission.'
& quorum bei.ng present, having considered the apnlication, ths '

&Vidence adduced, and the recommendations of t,h'es,Exa,miner. :
,?@:iel- 8. Nutter » and being fully advised in the premises,

EINDS:

5 . .{1) That due public notice having been give
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this ca
, i subject matter thereof. f . \

.----v---’.--------------------------
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Casa No. 1916
Order No. R~

Phat Lho Spplicant 4s Lhe Uwilcr cof a
and-Ceas !eaSe covering the NW/4 of Section 9, Township 18 South,
Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County,New Mexico. ‘ :

!3) That Hondo Oil & Gas Company is the owner o;r:;e?kéka‘ﬂ
naétedvﬁtates”UtT“unthamﬁiease covering the SW/4 of said
Section 9.

(4) That all of the above-described acreage is comnitted
to the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit of which the applicant is the
unit Operator; ‘ :

{(5) That the applicant proposes to commingle the Empire-

o £ arrnad ‘h(&
ALS FOOL Eidduciioa from alil welle presently “artviemd. or here-
\]

after camphmbed ‘ox}‘t e "two above-described lea:::am Tha 6'/3 "J/:*'l' :
separately metering said Hondo lease p:oductidh and passing {§#
said Humble lease production through a production séparaﬁor$ _‘ fqu‘

(6) That this application is made neceééary by the fact ' i i?
that while al1 the subject acreage is within the Chalk” Bluff § jf
Draw Unit, a participatinq area for Empire—Kbo Pool - p*oduction
has not yet been established.

(7) That each cf the two wells presently completed on the
.subject acreage cnﬂdcapable of producing suhstant*a&iy—in» 4 -35‘
ueess—ef—tho—top.unie allowable for the Empire-Abo Pooly @md yg
-ii-.wau:.-e£_ali-inhenaete-fn—aa*é—eegc-go-h--o--BHEﬂHGE |

| , : S

(8) That undef the terms of the Chalk Bluff Drew Unit
Agreement, when an initial participating area for Empi ze~Abo
oﬁz&eqeoll 5
Pool production is established, qukill ‘be applied retro- §

actively tc the date of the first Emoire—Abo production- ) f

E(B) That approval of the subject application will neither G .

cause uuste nor impair correlative rights, provided adequate

treatmg, testing and . storage facilities are :I.nstalled. E




Egge 1916
Ordexr No. R___

L - #¥r=th Township 18 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New
Mexico, after separately meterxing said Hondo lease production
and passing said Humble lease production through a production
separator.

PROVIDED HOWEVER That the applicant sha‘l provide adequate

AL -
facilities to permit the testing of all/{wells located on sﬁfkﬁapﬁuﬁ
aee.apa
4£BuuaeAat‘least once each month to determine the individual

~ production from each well,ommamcir=IENac. i
i IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

; ) That all metérs chall be operated and maintained in sich =
”Q manner as to insure an accurate measurement of the liquid |
| nhydrocarbon production at all times.

That meters shall be chec ed for accuracy at intervals not

: A o 1 to exceed one month until further direction by the Secretary-
’ i Director.

3 7 S L

i& - i _.That .meters shall be calibrated against a master meter or

E against a test tank of measured volume and the results of such

calibration filed with the Commission on the Commission form

titled "Meter Test Report.”

CET
SRR VO ST 4

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico -----—-~-;\




IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATZES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

| P, 0. Box 6721
i , Roswell, New Mexico

Humble 011 and Refining Company
P. O. Box 1287
Roswell, New Mexico

Attention: Mr, R. M. sichardsen=x

Gentlemen:

ALt AR i S R N i

from leases Las Cruces 07093" and New Mexico 031186 until such
time as an Abo formation participating area is set up for the Chalk
Bluff Draw unit.

The method you propese for measuring and shipping 0il from the above
mentioned leases is satisfactory to thie office provided that no wells
other than those currently proposad far thae it and BISWY sec. 9,

T, 18 S., R, 27 E,, N.M,P.X., be produced into the comryin storage
battery unless prior approval has been received from this office.

Ay T 8 SMAAY ML iP5 b 5

i
i
;
|
{
i’ Your letter of March 1, Tequests approval to commiagle production
|
i
|
!
3

A, ANDEZRSON
and Gas Supervisor

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER|
Ol CONSERVATION commission |
o | — EXHISIT No,
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DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING MARCH 9, 1960

0il Conservation Commission ~ 1330 pems, Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe, N. M.

The following cases will be heard before Daniel -S. Nutter, Examiner, or A. L. Portei, Jr.,
Secretary-Directors

5 “ CONTINUED CASE

CASE 189]: Application of Vel R. Reese & Associates, Inc. for extension of the Escrito~
' Gallup Oil Pool snd for the promulgation of special rules and regulations
governing said pbol. Applicant, in the above-~styled cause, seeks an order
extending the E.,cnto-Gallup Qil Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to
include acreage in Sections 19 and 30, Township 24 North, Range 6 West, and
SCreags in S¢¢ t.&Cua 24 gand 23, Tu--nship 24 A‘u‘CI‘uA, Pnang‘ 7 West: Apnlicaﬂ"' ; '
' also proposss the promulgation of special rules and regulation governing the :
: drilling, spacing and allocation of allowables to oil wells and gas wells

i o in said pcol, including gas-oil ratic iimitationse. ’

E | NEW CASES | -

3 CASE 1914: Application of Great Wegtern Drilling Company for approval of a unit.

‘ agreement, for este blishment of a water injection project and an allowable :

thirefor, and for approval of an.automatic custody transfer syastem.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sesks approval of its Pobble Queen S

Unit ‘Agreement, which unit comprises approximately 961 acres in Townships

12 and 13 South, Range 31 East, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant further |

. < o seeks permission to institute a water injection project on said unit by -

¥ L the injection of water into the Queen formation through six injection wells )
located in Sections 1, 2 and 11 of said Township 13 South, Range 31 East, S
with a special allowable to be assigned to said projsct. Applicant also

seeks permission to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle

the Caprcr;k-Queen producti'on from all wells on said unit.

Application of Redfern and Herd for the crqation of a new gas pool for
Gallup produccion consis*ving of portions of Sections 17, 18, 2ad 19,
Township 24 North, Range 6 West, and consisting of portions cf Sections 13
and 24, Township 24 North, Range 7 West, all in Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico.

CASE 19163 Application of Huwcle Oil & Refining Company for permission to commingle the
- production from two separate leases. Applicant, in the abcve=siyled cause,

seeks pormission to commingle the Empire-Abo Pool production from all welis
located on two separate .leases, oie of which comprises the SW/4 of ‘Section

9, tho ‘other of which conprises the NW/4 of said Section 9, all in’ Tounship
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FORM p.20720

- '(/{ '
. P S e . P P
T HuMmBLE O1L & REFINING COMPANY l

Pebruary 22, 1360

‘ m,um,mw'm ; '
B Comtinental Life Bldg., Pert Worth, .
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PETROLEUM AND ITS PRODUCTS

ROSWELL DISTRICT GULF OIL CORPORATION

. W. A, GHELLBHEAR N
Die'rict Manager P. 0. DRAWER 669 — ROSWELL, NEW MEXICC

F. 0. MORTLDOK
Dintrict Exploration Manager FORT WORTH :
PRODUCTION DIVISION

M, 1. TAYLOR
District Production Manages

3. A, PRICE March 7, 1960

District Services Manager ! .

Humbie 01l & Refining Company
P. 0. Box 1287 - . . N
Roswell, New Mexlco _ P bt S

Attention: Mr. R. M. Ricnardson

Re: Humble's Application to New Mexico:01l
Conservation Commission ¢f recent date T
'proposing commingling production from -
thie W/2 of Section 9-188-27E, Eddy County, e
New Mexico, from the Abo Pool. _ o

Gentlemen:

This will confirm the fact that Gulf has no cbjc
fr

ta the proposed commingling of Aho oll production !
Chalk Biuff Draw Unit on the W/2 of Sectlon 9-188-27E. Gulf
1s an offset operator to the South owning the®.3/4 Ni/4 of

Section 16-183~27E. . As a member of the Chalk Bluff Draw Unib
Agreemevs, Gulf concurs with your application. pa

(FTery fpruly yours,

7}

W. A. Shellshear

1

1y

LUTTER

U N e R T

[eorors EaNERE

’R\* L oy Uy o O N .
(D aal EE NOW
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BERORE THE OT], CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

; IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
: OF HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

FEREE FOR PERMISSION TO COMMINGLE PRO-
* b DUCTION FROM THE ABO FORMATION ,/('//ZK
B FROM TWO SEPARATE LEASES COVERING CASE NO, ; /7 7
. THE SWi OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18
4 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, N.M,P.M.,

g AND THE NW§ OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP
: 18 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, N,M,P.M,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

: T0: OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION . 5 ;
P. 0, BOX 871 .
Santa Fe, New Mexico -

: R . !

e .

Qxii Gentlemen:
‘ Humble Oil &'Refiniﬁg Commany states as follows:

1. Humble Oil & Refining Company is the - owner of a United | ;q
States 0il and Gas Lease covering the NW§ of Section 9, Township 18 :
gounty, Now Mexico. Hondo Cil &

Stateg 0411 and Gags Twease aovering

3-

as Compuny ic the owndr of.a Tnite

the‘3w% of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 27 Eas%, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexizo. . | | e

2. ‘Applicant hereby requésts an excéptioﬁ to c¢he proVisions or
' Rule 309 thatwould permit the commingling of pébauction from the Abo

formation in a common tank battery to be located upoﬁ the NWi of said

' Section 9.
3. Applicant proposes to use a metering separator t&?ﬁeter the

L

praduction from each lease. ' “~\,@g;
L, The granting of this Application will be in the interessy oi’
lcbnservafiqn and will not violate correlative rights,

‘WHEREFORE; Applicant praySnthatY%his‘matter be set down for hearing

at- the first available Examiner Bearing, and that it be aavertlsea as.

that upon hearing, thc Commission autharize an:

POVISIDIIS DT ﬁule "09 as’ requescea anove, aru'xnr



s o

such other

pelief as Ma

y be deemned Proper.

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

./ 2 7 P

Hervey, v
p. 0., Box shT
Roswell, New Mexlico

1t

P




No. 7"60

DOCKET: _ EXAMINER HEARING MARCH 9, 1960

0il Conservation Commission = 1330 p.m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe, N. M.

The following cases will be heard beicre Daniel §. Nutter, Examiner, or A. L. Porter, Jr.,
Sacretary-<Directors

CASE 1891

CONTINUED CASE

Application of Val R. Reese & Associates, Inc. for extension of the Escrito-
Gallup 0il Pool and for the promulgation of special rules and regulations
governing e2id nhols Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
extending the Escrlto-Gallup 0il Pool, Rio Arripa Cuuniy, new Mexicc, tc .
include acreage in Sections 19 and 30, Township 24 North, Range 6 West, and
acreage in Sections 24 and 25, Township 24 North, Range 7 West. Applicant
also proposes the promulgation of special rules and regulstion governing the
drilling, spacing and allocation of allowables to oil wells and gas wells

-~

in said pool, including gas-oil retio limitationsse.
NEW CASES

Application of Great Western Drilling Company for approval of a unit
agreement, for establishiaent of a water injection project and an allowable
therefor, and for approval of an automatic custody transfer system. .
Applicant, in the sbove-styled cause, seeks approval of its Pebble Queen
Unit Agreement, which unit- comprises approximately 961 acres in Townships

.12 and 13 Sout.., Range 31 East, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant further

seeks permission to insiliuts & wztsr indection project on said unit by
the lijectior ;~+‘ water into the Quesn formation tnrough six injsction wells
located in Sections 1, 2 and 11 of said Township 13 South, Range 31 East,
with a special allowable to be assigned tu said project. Applicaat also
seeks permission to install an automatic custody transfer system to handlo
the Caprock=Queen production from all wells on said unit.

Application of Redfern and Herd for the creatior of a new gas pool for

Gallup prodiction consisting of portions of Sections 17, 18, and 19,
Township- 24 North, Range 6 West, and consisting of portions of Sections 13
and 24, Township 24 North, Range 7 West, all in Rio Arriba County, New
“‘X‘ COe

CASE 1916t

Apphcatioh of *Humble 0il & Refining Company for permission to comingle the
production from two separate leases. Applicant, in the above=sgtyled cause,

' seeks permission to commingle the Empire-Abo Pool production from all wells

locate. on two separate 1easos, one of which comprises the SW/4 of Section
9, the other of which compXises the NW/4 of said Scrtion 9, all in Township

18 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.
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SCHE#ATIC DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED METHOD
FOR COr'MINGLING PRODUCTION FROM
ABO - CHALX ELUFF DRAW UNIT LEASES

Logend: g *’T“""d“"t m""“‘a:rp‘“(m“?; ring type) | Wl OF SECTION 9, T-18~S, R-27-E
£ Storegs tnk j : EMPIRE ABO POCL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW nsnoo
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THIS APPLICATION FOR WELL NO ___

C?L CONSER

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

wroe

Vi

KSISIT NO, _° ‘
el Y '

WY2SEC.9, T-18~S
EDDY co NEW MEXICO

ABO CHALK BLUFFRDRAW UNIT

TION C\.."i AISSION }

HUMBLE O1L & REF!NING COMPANY

~ PRODUCTION | DFPARTMQ'!T
__MIDLAND,TEXAS




e b R M

r O & Rurining Company
EXPLORATION DEFPARTMENT
P. O. BOX 1287

Roswnr,r,, Ny,w, M EXJCO

1 CU.\ HAL Y =TTy Ly

"In re: Chsalk Bluff Draw Unit Abo Production

.

Mrs. Mildred Crane Hudson
Box 476
Axrtesia, New Maxico

Desr Mrs. Hudson:

Prior to the esiablishment of a participsting aréa under the terms of the Chalk Bluff
Draw Unit Agreement, Humble, as unit operstor, feels that it is necessary to co-mingle
Abo oil produced from certain federal lesses lying within the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit.

The oIl production will be separately metered from each base lease so thab. proper
royilty end working interest credit may be given. The co-mirgling is necessary st
this time in order thaet Humbie as nperator may produce and sell such oil prior to the
completion of the next % or 5 wells, and to enable Humble to produce such ¢il without
constructing a separate tark vattery for each lease. Once additionel Abo wells have
been drilled a participating area will be established ard the oil produced on a uni-
tized basis pursuant to the unit agreement and unit operating agreement.

You are the owner nf an overriding sroyalty, basic royalty, or working interest as
shown sbove the place provided below for your signature, and in order to’ protect the
rights of all parties, it is necessary that you consent to the co-uwingiiiug of Whis
Abo vroduction. '

In the event it is satisfactory for Humble, as wmit operator, to co-mingle your ‘share
of production from one lease with production from another lease, please evidence your
coples of this letter in the space provided below, returning

then MBEROORE Pﬁ@?"’rﬁm, TR

OIL CONsERY m\, COsSIon Yours very truly,

SAANSSION

o

o HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

st ‘ By
: y R. M. Richardson

mmmawkm.stmmx)
w e

: co-mingiad with
| :i; Scs. 9 {m), !-z&.s, n-lr-n,

e
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EXHISIT NO. 2 | | "
2 -
A .
[] ’- q,o ) * 9
i S 40 _
R N ‘ :
4 ~
739
xz X/ =E = . . S .
L | SCHEHATIC DIAGHAM OF PROPOSED METHCD
i | Mol ffoudaon Lvoc | , FOR COIMINGLING PRODUCTION FEOM =
Ko ‘B - Test scparator (metering type) ' : . Wi oF SEG‘I'ICﬂ 9, T-18-5, R-27-E o
= e Storage tank o EMPIRE ABO PCOL, EDDY COUNTY, EW MEAIGO & o
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HumBLE O1L & REFINING CoMPANY
EXF’LORAT\ON DLPARTMENT
P, O. BOA 1287

Roawpbis NEY, MEXICC
Februexry ik, 1060

in res chalk Bluff Drav Unit ADO Produetion

prior to the este.blishmen‘c. of & participa.t‘ g a.rea‘ under Whe Lorme of the Chalk pluff ;
vle, 88 unit operator feels that it is necessary to co-ming-®

Dravw Unlt Agreement , Humt e \
Abo oil produced from certain federal leases lying within the Chalk pluff Dravw Unit.

, will be separately metered from each base 1ease SO that proper [
redit may pe glven- The co—mingling is necesse.ryvat o

het Humble as operator nay produce and sell such oil prior to the !
ch oil without \

|

i

!

i

{

\

t

!

P o
once additiona.l Abo wells have
uced on & uwni-

14ing royalty, pasic royalty, or
, signatul and M
you conse

In the © o Hunble, &8 un 1o co-mingle your share
of ﬁrodnction 0 with P TO! ther please evigence your
conSen'c‘by exe

them to US nere in

r—"' oy PN
BEFOE EXAMIMER NUTTER 1z ©
VATION COMMISSION

foart

£3LITIT NO,
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Oliver E. Payne |
i General Counsel
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Mr. Bin Christy

Servey, Dow &

HMiakle

- Pom 547
Dear Ir. Christy:
On Dehal? of your cliest, Bunble 01l & Metining

Conpany, 9o
in Case 19168

e twe
issned by

Oosmisnies this date.

somata

cepies of Order R-1630
the 011 Comservatien

. Yery truly yours,

A. L. JORTER, Jr.
«Directer
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BEFORE THE OXIL CONSERVATION COMMISBION
OF THE STATE OF MNEW MEXICO

IR THRE MATTER OF THE HEARIMNG
CALLED PY THE OIXL CONSERVATION
COMMYBASYON OF Www MRvyoo BOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSBIDERING:

CREB Fo. 1916
Oxdexr ¥o. R-~1630

APPLICATION OF mu OIL & REFININMG
;G‘mlw o8 ”snﬂ-a-z - canmuu--—-
THR PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEPARATE
_LEASRS IN RDDY COUNTY, NEW KEXICO

This csuse came on for heurimg at 1130 o0'cloak p.m.
oamt. 1960, at santa F&, W) Naxieo, before Daniel 8.
1 etten, Beaminex duly appointed dy the 0il Comservatioa
wmamm hareinssfter refsrsed tO as the
¢ "Commimssion, " umm-numnuamm

mmmmm

umm, Domiel 8. Nuttey, and being fuily advised
’umm

;; TXNRS:

' (1) Thas dwe pdliec motiece hnugl.mu

yeguiwed by lav, the Gaission has jur on of this
mﬂm-ﬁjmmml : :

) meummdnm
ooverine tha MWW/ o3 ZoGiion W, m’um

f;m-ﬂmmwm Faw Mexico

i (3) Yhat Nomndo 011 & Gas Conpamy i3 the owaarx of a
F‘mﬁiiﬁiﬁiiﬁﬂiﬂtﬂﬂ/‘ﬁ'ﬂd%‘. ,

2 t4) What all of the above-dewerided is
mwumwmmcnm sppiioant
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Cume No. 1916
Ordexr No. R~1630

(6) That this applicstion ig made nocessaxy by the
fact that while all the ~ubject acreprge is within the Chalk

Bluff Draw Unit, a participsting area for Empire-ibo Pool

nrodtminn han nnt vad honam sababldotas

{(7) ‘That esch of the two walls presently complsted
on tha subject acreage is gapable of producing its allow-
abie in the Impire-Abo Pool.

{(8) That undexr the texms of the Chalk Bluff Draw Uanit
Agroamont., when an initial participating area for Bmpire-Abo

' Pool pxoduction is ostabiished, participation will be applied
ratrosctively to the date of ths firxst lnpuo—hbo production,

(9) That appxoval of the subject application will

Seatiiea Seus® WEsLe WU ANpRLE CUXIelative Iights, provided
| adequate treating, testing, and storage facilities are

MWWM&M‘.
: adogunte ties to pexmit the testing of all Ewpiwve-Ako
mzumxnuuumujmmumtmw
mummmnmmmm«u.

or aghingt a Sest tank of nsusuved volume and the »eewl
swah sulidention filed with the Camdssion on the Conmisnion
foxm ankitied "Netar Yest Remgre . "

g ot i A e g
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OIL COMSRRVATION COMMISSION
— /1_\,2/"4-1' b [N
“JOHM BURROUGHS, Chairman
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PACE 1

_____._.___.____._.—-_.__._,__..-_______ [USE————

A ~ BEFORE THE
Lo OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
= SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
MARCH 9, 1960

IN J1HE MATTER &Fi -

PHONE CH 3-6691

CASE 1916 Application of Humble Oil & ‘Refining Company for @
permission to comuingle the production from two
separate leises. Applicant, in the above-sty.ed :

E cause, B3e6Ks permission to commingle the Empire~ !
Abo Pool production from all wells located on two:
separate léases, one of which comprises the sw/l 2

of Section 9, the other of whiech comprisss the
Wi/l of said Section 9, ell in Township 18 South,
Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

BEFCRE:
Daniel S. Kuttpf, Examiner

TRANSCRIPY OF HEARTNG

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
;
1

MR . NUTTER: Ve will now take Case Yo. 1916.

IE

~
)

. PAYNK: Applicasica 22 Ummhle 011 A& Refining C ompany
for permission to conmingle the production from two separate leusoT.
MR. CHRISTY: S. B. Christy of Hervey, Dow & Hinkle, for|

the Applicant, Humble 0i1 & Refining Company. We have cne witness;

DEARNLEY-MI

AtIUQU!IQU!. NEW MEAICO

Mr. Examiner. Mr. Carpenter.

A. L. CARPENTER

: od as 8 ﬁmh huiag been dul: swora, testifled a3 f°11°"' 1

m.- mm As -111 bo ‘browgat out in the ..es”j‘_:;f -

opouters te the .‘t.o.ni nad mlla :Ln

o 5t

gy oS IS b TP
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District Supervisor Enginesr, Humble 011 & Refining Company.

“ewm engineering, aui if so, fior how long?

are Pan american Petrolewan Company, Roberi W. Windforh, Hondo 0Oil

.f!.a
A

& Gacs Company, Humbls, and Gulf 0Ll Curporation. 4s Bxnibivs 3 ang
4, wo would liks 4o offer im svidsuce ihe letier mailed to Hondo, |

Pan American, and Mr., Windforh, with the registefed return receipts,
and a waiver aﬁd consent bty Gulf 01l Corporation. We also have th
consentv of the working interest owners and royslty owners w.thin
the araa involvad whi oh w1l ha hrought sut in the taztimeny, AN
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. CHRISTY:

Q Will you please state your name, address and occupation?

A A. L. Carpenter, 1101 Rose Lane, Hobbs, New Mexico. I -.4

Q I believe you are a petroleum engineer, Mr. Carpenter?

y § 'Yes, sir.

Q@  Have you previously testified before this ~ommission as
a petrolewmm engineer?

A No, sir.

~nin P PP A T e ] .
Y tell us whers F7.R WLl Y0 scmool an

@ Wemid yon briafl
your education and degrees you have received?
_ 2 Bachelor of Sclence Degree in Pétre;lom Engineering, Texss
A & M College. |

Q Have you been sctively engaged in the practice of pgtrol-

A Yes, sir. Petroleum engineering, twelve years.

Q@  And with vhow?




- PAGE 3
_ A Humhle 011 & Refining; Company. o )
" ") What gencral areas, Mr. Carpenten?
' E A 411 over Texas and down into Mexico.
5 Q Are you familiar with the matters contained in the appli-
§ catlion of this case, Case 1916, now before the New Mexico 0il Con~
S § servation Commission?
o N“ A Yes, sir. |
= | |
_;‘ = &_‘J Q Are you f_gmiliar with the wells and the general ares sur-
1_’ é rpunding the west half of Section 9 in Township 18 South, Range 27
I.v.._ % Bast, NMPM, Eddy County, }'sw Mexico? o
) v-? ‘ % ’ Yes, sir. |
‘» ; MR. CHPISTY: Does the com;lisnion have any queations con-
" T 8 - cerning the qualifications of the w‘tness?
w g MR. NUTTER: No, sir. Ploase proeoed.
"o ' ﬁ Q@  (By Mr. Christy) Ncw, would you tell us briefly what the|
i: § nature of this upplication i1s and wbat 1t seeks, air"
§ j é | A 'icll We are regussiing an excoption to Rule 3094 to per~
; \... | g . mit the coningl}ng of tho‘E-pire-Lbo Pool production from two |
”; %g leasgg covering the west half of SQctio‘:_z 9, fotmship 18 South, Ra
Wﬁ : g ? 27 Rast, Eddy'c'sunty, New Mexico, into a common tank baffery loea
- %-"g g in thc northwest qmter of Section 9.
< % :‘: § Q conld t;} requsst have been handled adniniatmtinly
e under Rule 30931 |
, ; “& ~ ¥o, -,ir.‘ All ot the provisions of Rule Mmmtig
= 2 ept the ownership of the lesses 1s mot commen
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" T T s T T e R
_ throughout.
Q  Now, what is the essence of your application, jour reo-
. : quest?
- 5 A Woll, Humble 011l & Refining Company is the operator o) a
’ x unit, the Chauk Bluff Draw unit, which embraces certaln screags in
o= v ‘
o % § Townships 17 and 18 Soutk, Range 27 Esst, Eddy County, New Mexico.
. a Q
f N—
: =~ Q T believa the cChank Bluff Draw unit was approved by this
"‘, o m“ .
~ g Commission in Case 960, Order R-705 on October 13, 1955. 'Is that
= | |
o : & correct, sir?
e v A Yes, sir, that is correct.
_ o ;
j E Q Please proceed.
-—~ E A A portion of the unit is the west half of Section 9,
i y < Township 18 South, Range 27 Esst, and this 320 acres is the area
- o= that we are concerned with at this hearing.
o si" Q  That is showi in Exhibit No.l?
’J o . R ’ : B ) 3
.Z..! § A Yos, sir, it is. And it is outlined in red on Exhibit 1!15. 3
S E 1. The unit members of this particulas area are Humble, which has ‘ f
§ 2 é the working interest, northwest quarter of Section 9, outlined in
“” % § green on Exhibit No. 1. And Hondo 01l & Gas Company with the souta-
o, - S
SR - QE west quarter of Section 9, outlined in yellow on Exhibit No. 1. °
| : | e ~ . Hua-
- = land is owned by the Federal Governxent. However, Mrs. M. C. Hud-
e g ' ' , ‘ ’ ‘ :
. L : E | son has a 12} percent override on the acreage held by Humble, and
Hendo has the 5 percent override on their owm acreageé. Royally
| payment to the Federal Government is the same for all acreage, ex-
| espt the northmwest guarter of the northwest quarter of Sectiom 9.

fp
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- Q ﬂlj“believa that roy;It.y is 123 percen{: throughout the en-~
. . ~tire west half of 9, except the northwest northwest which 13 a
- step~scale royalty.
- - 5 A Humble unit operation is currently making development in
; ‘__ g the Empire-Abo Pool underlying the subj}oct acreage. For Abo pro-
o ?:" § ductioni, the Abo Chauk Bluff Draw unit designation is used. Two
= Abo wells, Abo Cheuk Bluff unit wells 1 and 2 have been completed
. ‘g"* § and are currently producing, anrd wells 3 and i are being drillaed.
: :_ é A provision of the unit agrécinont is that participation in a given
- ::) z rield development is f;pt set until product%on hes been established;
: ,- E As yet, no participating area has been designated for Empire-Abo
."‘“v }1*” E Pool prodnciion. At present, Humble ia producing Uell Yo. 1 which
«- ’: ?5 1s llccgte‘a on nendofa_lonse for Hondo, and the oll is stored in
' :g o = temporary ‘tankage located on the :]roapo. Well No. 2 is lcfcited 5
: g Humblets légso and is Produced into a tank battery which iua been
i-~ § constrﬁcted on the loaso.
": i: QI boliove that 1s shown on Ezhibit No. 17
: ..: h?i L | That is camet.
R e g
e - E Q All right, gir.
- (" : ,f,.: g % Iy The oll produced froam Humble Qnd Hondots property has
| - g not been plaeodi’ in voou‘non tankage since the pcrticiputien bas not
3 ﬁ 5 been sstablishad, and thepe ore differant intevests invelved. Aa
thinga stand mew, the initial p#rtioipating area conring Sectlon i}
uill include only the east ho.lt or the sonth half ef soot:lon 9.
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‘thia is accouplished 1= shown by Exhlbit No. 2.

1% 1s a schematic disgram of the pro“osed method ror canningling

vtho Production.

roil tlos in a standard Bumble tank battery. Excspt for the mani-
reld heokup in this case, thoy are lnparatod. The battery had boo+

PAGE b

1, 2, 3 &nd . As additional wells ara completed, the rarticipat-

area will be expanded to include them. So, we are really not
concerned with coumingling Abo oil from wells in Saeciion o, exeop

that produced from Wells 1, 2, % and §. We are, therefors, request-

ing permission %o produce into common storage, Emnira Abe Paol prod

duction from Abe Chauk Bluff Prav unit Wells 1, 2, 3 and 4. Con-

mingling us we propose, if approved, will continue only until sueh
time when the 1n1tial participating ares is established. Once thi
participating area, including Wells 1, 2, 3 and I} 1s in effect,

production from walls within the area can be produced into conmmon

storage, since ea;h traet’dr,land will have its participition set.
| Q . Now, how do you propdhg to comingle this production fro+
the two lsases You mentioned?

4 Well, the pruduction from the four wells involved will ba

produced into the tank battory located on Eumblo's lease. Just ho#

Q Uould you 1dentify this for us, Exhibit No. 29 I believ+

A  That 1s correet.
Q  All right, sir. go ahead.
1 ‘Itta shoun on the tank separator. This exhibit illu strates

1nw$alled, except for the test sgparator that is éhaun-as_‘a'iqg“
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of production from Wells 2 and L will be determined by subtraeting

- production and tust manifolds. By ’chi ‘Yombining method, commingl

top allauablo wells uill go into the participating areas. 3o, ther#

the Exhibit. The tcst separstor will ba tha metering type. A |
dump type metering vessel 1s goling to be used there. Hondo produc-}
tion from Wells 1 and 3 will be directed through the test slte and
inetered.

Q That would be going through channel "B" on Exhibit Wo. 2¢

A That is correct.

Q Humble production from Wells 2 and 4 will be directed
through the production side?

A That's true. And on the schematlc drawing, the amount

the metered volume from the total volume gauged in the tanks. HheL_

a partieipating area 1s established, this separate metering is no
longer required. The two manifclds will be combined and tied to-
gether. The final tank battery installation will be as shown in

Exhibit #2, except that the flow lines will be tied into both the

K]

ing will be accouplished without the expensa of changing out the

regular prodmtion npnrttor uith a metaring type sopmtor. Only

is no danger of shorting any 1ease on production. It will si@ly
be 2 matter of dividing the total allowsble by ln.sﬂos.ﬁ We have

discussed this procedure with the U3SG3, and they are in accord.

~ - e

Q Now, 46 Fou have 2 method of calibrating thesa meters?

-
w O A -

A Yes, sir, we do. In lookinmg at the schematic diagranm,

1 yoa vsi;qplﬁy, shut one of the wells in. We will take a Hemdo well,

g

I R I

5 P
B L A S P




PHONE CH 3-6691

-MEIER ;REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

the production separator into one tank, an
well into a tank through the metering vessel. And you can check
the calibration moter in that manner. So, making up your precduc-
tion is no prob

is permicsible,

Q
A

Q

royalty owner which,

override

a4

Q

ever beea tpprond by thi }comiuion?

gy |

ing vessel type, &iah has been prtviouly approved by the Comul o8

iom: m tires,

Q

PAGE 8

shut one of t

lem, because the 125 percent of the top allowable
andé these are all very capable wells.

8o that you simply calibrate againat the tank itself?
Thet is correct. |
Do you have an approval to commingle from the

I believe, is the Federal Governwent, and the
owners, Hondo:and Mrs. Hudson?

Yes, sir, we sure do.

I ho.vo had E:hioits Nos. 5, 5 snd 7 marked.

m consent letters?

» o * O

Now, this type of metering vessel you mentioned, has thab
It will be, as I said proviously, s dwap meter—-

as haa the PD meter.
Is this oil pipeline quality oll at this time?

S it is.

hem in, and produce the wells Z and 4 i;hr-oug,:lu

nd ocdunnea thae'‘other Hondo

"
M

{Wheresupon, Hmblet 3 Exhibits
Nos. 5, 6 and 7 were maried fo
jdentificetion.) ‘

3

'

J
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Thare 13 no treating required?

D

A No, sir, No water.
Q Have you run any tests on these wells, and if so, will
; : A * you give us the test dates and what the results of the tests were?

A Yes, sir. There is some new -~ all we have on them is

{
t
PIHONE CH 3-6691

the potentials. And Well 1, on February 1}, produced at a rafe of
122 btrrela of pipeline oil'per day;v Itts oil-gas ratio was 1053.
Well 2, on leap yoar day, February 29, produced at a rate of 189

‘barzfols of oil per day, pipeline oil. The gas-oil ratio was 638.

Q Is this oll corrosive?

A Yes, sir, we feel that it must be. And this metering ves-

SRBRRN

S S

- sel is going to be plastic coated so that we will have ro corroslo

T

k]
]

PORTING SERVICE, Inc.

v | A
s

Inside for the posaibl&‘ -=- gand the measurement of the vessel ahoul

A
;

{

‘ bo very accurate at all times.

o

Q What do yon feel the advantages would be to this commingl-

¥

ing of produqti on?

A Yoll, a8 I stated previously, éven’cually the subject wells

et s s RO I Gi

o

will be a unit participating sarea in common tankege, ir permissible.

When Well 3 is porniaaible, temporary storage facilities will have

{
DEARNLEY-MEIER RE

ARBUQUIRQUE, NEW MEXICO

to ve providtd for it. Ii’ the fomation of partieipnting areas is
delg.jed, we may have to install a temporary tank battery in the

southuest avartew of Qection 9, and that is in the order of

' $15,000.00. Itts the expense that we wish to avold. In any case,
! &0 mest ecenmiul and logical method for us to file is to com-

1. 1. ;z-oduetiou from Vells 1 end 3. with Wells 2 and ) wti? am

. ) ’ . B . vt il
S L e e i B e . SN i mm i e e v A T e s i N ] ST
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Wtin‘:e when >aA ‘participa.ting aree 1s formed. Tﬁe 01l 1is being hauled‘1 |
now at thirty~seven cents & barrel. 1
i o Q In your opinion, would the grantirg of this application
be in the interest of conservation ard the protection of the correla- ' :

tive rights of the interested parties? ; ; j

PHONE CH 3.669!

A Yes, sir, it certainly will.
Q Is there any need, in your mind, for the expediting of
y 3 Yes, sir. It uouyld‘_‘_be.,greatly appreciated. The ‘fonpor-

ary storage facilities in the southwest gusrter now, as the oil 1s

being produced, 1s being trucked at a thirty cent per barrel ex-
pense, and we would like to defer that as soon as poassibla.
Q Were Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 made by you oi- under your

direci supervision?

A Yes, sir. ;
M. CHRISTY: That is all the questions of this witness.

MR. KUTTER: Does anyone uava Qmstidns of the witness?
CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. PAYNE:

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTNG SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, -NEW MEXICO

Q Nr. Otrpen;;:éf; as I 'under_stnﬁt_i it, a1l the parties_ own-
'ing interests ink ‘these two lsases have agreed to thia p;;'bpoul?

A u/!'os, sir. | _ | ﬂ |

Q m& eouid prdbablj be goasiderod t;antnom’{ to common

_ewmorship,in ofiest?
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PAGE 11
{ MR. PAYNE: !t'h;'at .‘].e:n’l'l, Thanle vou, B
QUESTIONS BY MR. NUTTER:
Q Mr. Carpenter, do I understand correctly that sepsrator

‘the test separators; production from the Uumble-Hudson lease will

_of tkese tanks, "C"?

"A" will be a standard production sepsrator?
A Yes, sir. |
Q And separator l'B\"_.will be a dump type test separator?
A Correct. . |

Q And the production’in the Hondo lease will go through

go through the standeard prod\iction separator?
- A Yes. |

Q Then production from the two separators will go Into one

A‘/ Ies, air;
Q How do you know when yoﬁ have made your sllowable from
each one of thoso‘ leasges?

A We have dally 'éanging, and all the ﬁells are tbp‘ allow-
able produced on positive choke, and théy are wonderful wells. .
After you test one a little whilie, you can set 1t on a glven aizé
choke, and 1t¢s pretty reliable, arnd they are gauged _eviry morning
ﬁm adjusted, 1r necessary. - F

Q&  Well, now, 1f the switcher gees off there, and the gauge

attcadgnt finds out that he has made the allowable for the ;_two
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in the tank?

PAGE 12

@ -~ and then goos back and subtracts the reading on his |
test neparator, separator "B," and subtracts that from the total i
the tank, would he know how nuch 01‘1 came from leagse "A," from the
Humble-Hudson lease, then?

A Yes, sir, I thiﬁk he would.

Q The difference would be the production from the Humble-
Hudson?

A‘ Yes, sir.

Q What about. the shrinkage that the-oil may hbe inecurring
during the night while the pumper wasn't there? All that 3hr1nkag4
wonld havé “to be attributed to one of the la_ase‘s, wouldn't it?

A Yes, =ir, it wc;uld. It would be a very small ;moun'ﬁ in
this case, I believe, a nogliéibie amount.

Q Are you aware that shrinkege in southwest New Mexico doe+

iary up to three percent and five percent when the oil is sifting

A Yo)s, sir, depending on the temperature.
. Q What size are these tanks?
A  Those ars 500%s. |
Q@  You have ‘fonfueua thet will be producing into them?
A Yes, sir. We have currently two. We only have ono"p’ro-

dﬁcing '1n»fttn_pora.ry storage, and then we have one just recently

eenpl’ofad, produeing into the tank battery. And as I have prévionle

rn_itimtod, I will reiterate it sgain, this i@ a stop-gap measure

‘#g prevent a hrgo e;péﬁitﬁre for a short period of time. ‘As n#

T 1 R S B P T o
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ezi both leases?

as the partlcipating area is presented and agreed upon, which is l
antlicipated shortly, this will no lconger be in effect.

QUESTIONS BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Both wells are top allowable?

A Yes, sir.
Q@ And in all probabiiity will remain so for many years?
A Yes, sir. |
Q So, there iz no problem as to the allowable, then?
A No, sir. |
Q  Ad the parties have ull agreed?

A Yos, sir. And we plan on toctiﬂg‘the wells at Shoft
intermittent intervals during this pericd.
QUESTIONS BY MR. N&TTER:

Q Now, the g@uaon I was asking these questions, Mr. Carponk
ter, about gsing:thia f%adﬁction separator on'theyﬂumble;nddson
lease, the tpplicgtion for this hearing stated that Applicant pro-
poses to use a metering asezz..tor to‘ﬁetor thqurodu¢tion from éaeF
leace. iy |

F Yes, sir, I know that, |

Q  Amd 1t appéa:, now that we have a metering separator for
production from one leass.

A Yes, sir.

Q What would be aetnaliy involved in putting a to(ﬁﬂg%'
LY

A Nerely installing 1t when 1t gets here. Itts alres
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ordered. We ordered two. What it would boll down to, dvllars and

conts wise, as soon as the partieipating area is agreed on, wa

“certainly wont't need two there then. And accounting wise, thirty-

five percent of the cost of that vessel would be chopped ageiist
that well, and there 1s no way you can remove 1t. And itVts a
negligible loss, but on paper, i1t looks like a pretty good size.
Q If I know of any wells in New Mexico that could sustain
thias thirty-five #ercent loss, these would be the ones.
‘A . Yes, smir,

MR. NUPTEi: I belisve that is all. Any further ques-.

tions of Mr. Carpenter?
MR. CHRISTY: The Applicent has no further questions.

We would like to offer in evidence Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2, Mr.
Examiner. That 1s all we have for the Applicant.
MR. NUTTER: Humblets Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 may be

entered.

(Whereupon, Humblets Exhibits
Hos. 1 and 2 were received in
evidencs.)

MR. WOTTER: Does anyone have {anything furthsr on Caae

~

19167 We will take the Case undcr advisement and adjourn the hear|

ing.-
"(mreupo‘n, the hearing was concluded at 3:55 p.m.)

L]
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JZiAéZ;_ak_// Ain/\/éi:.Notary Public in and for the

do hereby cortify thet

Bernalillo, State of New Mexico,

the foregoing and attached Transeript of Proceedings before the

New Mexico 011 consorvation cammisaion was reported by me in Stenos
' type and redueced to typewritten iranscript by me, and that the s

is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge skill anf

ability. . - ] .
tiy
~ WITNESS my Hand and Sesl this, the /é

Zﬁ/day of /%?144L41/i__.

County of Bernalillo, State of

1960, in ‘the city of Albuquergue,

. New Mexico,

s

B i S,
Notary Publie

— S

4

Hy‘CGNnisaion Expires: ’ | [
o 7 /96

T do hereby cerf'y that the foregoing 1as

& coeiplel o pp R e T st adin g ;
the u_w.ti..u;,‘: N I I /};,

: L - Examiner
New Moxico 0jil Con...erv..tion Co: -nu.u{m




